Office of City Clerk

Hermantown, MN Alissa Wentzlaff, City Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-96

Resolution Adopting Performance Measures

Motion made by Councilor Jones, seconded by Councilor Geissler, to adopt 2024-96 Resolution Adopting Performance Measures.

Roll Call: Councilors Hjelle, Geissler, Jones, LeBlanc, and Mayor Boucher, aye. Motion carried.

I, Alissa Wentzlaff, City Clerk of the City of Hermantown, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have compared the annexed copy of Resolution passed by the City Council of the City of Hermantown on the 17th day of June 2024, with the original in my custody as City Clerk of said City, and that the same is a true and correct transcript therefrom.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said City of Hermantown, the 18th day of June 2024.

Alissa Wentzlaff, City Clerk

City of Hermantown, MN



Resolution No. 2024-96

Resolution Adopting Performance Measures

WHEREAS, in 2010, the Minnesota Legislature created the Council on Local Results and Innovation; and

WHEREAS, the Council on Local Results and Innovation developed a standard set of performance measures that will aid residents, taxpayers, and state and local elected officials in determining the efficacy of counties in providing services and measure residents' opinion of those services; and

WHEREAS, benefits to the City of Hermantown are outlined in MS 6.91 and include eligibility for a reimbursement as set by State statute; and

WHEREAS, any city/county participating in the comprehensive performance measurement program is also exempt from levy limits for taxes, if levy limits are in effect; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hermantown has adopted and implemented at least ten of the performance measures, as developed by the Council on Local Results and Innovation, and a system to use this information to help plan, budget, manage and evaluate programs and processes for optimal future outcomes; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED that the City of Hermantown will report the results of the performance measures to its citizenry by the end of the year through publication, direct mailing, posting on the city's website, or through a public hearing at which the budget and levy will be discussed and public input allowed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City of Hermantown will submit to the Office of the State Auditor the actual results of the performance measures adopted by the City.

Councilor Jones introduced the foregoing resolution and moved its adoption.

The motion for the adoption of such resolution was seconded by Councilor Geissler and upon a vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

Councilors Jones, Hjelle, LeBlanc, Geissler, and Mayor Boucher, aye. and the following voted in opposition thereto:

None.

WEREUPON, such resolution was declared duly passed and adopted June 17, 2024.

City of Hermantown 2023 Community Survey Overview

			2		
					7 7



2023

97% 98% 98%

Agree Hermantown is a safe city

99%

72%

63%

68% Agree fire protection is good/excellent

74%

66%

72%

70% Agree city services is good/excellent

61%

86%

79%

70%

Agree the overall appearance of Hermantown good/excellent

69%



Condition of streets is good/excellent

> 2023 39%

45% 35% 2018 2019 2020 42% 43% 47%

2021 2022



Quality of snowplowing is good/excellent

2023

65%

2022 2021 **78**% 73% 2018 2019 2020

65% 74% 77%

Quality of water supply is good/excellent

2023

71%

2021 2022 80% **75%**

2018 2019 2020 65% 68% 74%



Quality of sanitary service is good/excellent

2023

60%

2021 2022 70% **70%**

2018 2019 2020 58% 67% 71%



Quality of parks and trails is good/excellent

2023

48%

2022 2021 45% 53%

2018 2019 2020 38% 54% 50%

Changes in Taxable Market Value 2022 to 2023

Assessor's **Estimated** Market Value \$1,505,243,900

Assessor's Taxable **Market Value** \$1,469,883,899

Net Tax Capacity \$18,270,984

Taxable Net **Tax Capacity**

\$18,143,433

% Change in Tax Net Capacity 10.38%